for the year ended 31 December 2018

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group

Assets

R million

 Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in risk

adjustments  Carrying amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate

Properties (1)

2018
Cashflow risk adjustments 18 485 (1 849) 1 849
Base rate 9 864 ( 240) 258
Capitalisation 9 864 ( 297) 364

Carrying amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

earnings

Effect of a
10% decrease

in earnings
Earnings multiple 8 623   883   ( 850)

2017
Cashflow risk adjustments 8 853 (885) 885
Base rate 6 989 ( 264)  284
Capitalisation 6 989 ( 357)  437

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

Group

Assets

R million

Carrying amount
(2)

Effect of a 10%
increase in multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

multiple

Carrying amount
(3)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate
Other investments
2018
Equities and similar securities  297 30 (30) - - -
Investment Funds 824 82 (82) - - -
Interest-bearing investments - - - 69 ( 1)  2
Investment in joint ventures - - - 539 (44) 50
Other investments 1 121  112 ( 112)  608 ( 45)  52

2017

Equities and similar securities  183  18 ( 18) - - -
Investment Funds  684  68 ( 68) - -  36
Interest-bearing investments  -  - -  30 ( 1)  1
Investment in joint ventures -  - -  359 ( 32) -
Other investments  867  86 ( 86)  389 ( 33)  37

Liabilities

R million  Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in value

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

value  Carrying amount

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate
2018
Term finance 2 000 200 (200) -  - -
Liabilities 2 000 200 (200) -  - -

2017
Investment contract liabilities - - - 656 66 (66)
Liabilities 656 66 (66)

(3) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

(1) Investment properties comprise of Sanlam Life properties valued using capitalisation and discount rates, with sensitivities based on these two unobservable inputs. It also
comprises of Saham Finances properties valued using a multiple of earnings.

33.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (continued)

(2) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on full valuation.

Page 97 of 166

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Sensitivity of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions (continued)

Company

31 December 2018

R million

 Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 10%
increase in risk

adjustments

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

risk
adjustments

Carrying amount
(1)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

base/
capitalisation

rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

base /
capitalisation

rate
Properties
2018
Cashflow risk adjustments 8 984 (898) 898
Cost of Capital 8 984 ( 235) 252
Capitalisation 8 984 ( 294) 360

2017
Cashflow risk adjustments 6 651 (665) 665
Cost of Capital 6 651 ( 235)  251
Capitalisation 6 651 ( 331)  405

R million  Carrying amount
Effect of a 10%

increase in multiple

Effect of a 10%
decrease in

multiple

Carrying amount
(3)

Effect of a 1%
increase in

discount rate

Effect of a 1%
decrease in

discount rate
Other investments
2018

Equities and similar securities (4) 15 1 (1)  -  -  -
Interest bearing investments 9 1 (1) 408 (33) 38

Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (2)

104 681 (5 247) 6 996

Investment funds (4) 704 70 (70)
Assets 728 72 ( 72) 105 089 (5 280) 7 034

Other investments
2017
Equities and similar securities 92 9 (9)  -  -  -
Interest bearing investments 5 1 (1) 360 (32) 36

Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (2)

 -  -  - 87 640 (6 095) 4 289
Investment funds 585 58 (58)  -  -  -
Assets  682  68 (68) 88 000 (6 127) 4 325

R million  Carrying amount

Effect of a 10%
increase in

value

Effect of a
10% decrease

in  value
2018
Loans from subsidiaries 32 225 3 222 (3 222)
Liabilities 32 225 3 222 (3 222)

2017
Loans from subsidiaries 32 168 3 217 (3 217)
Liabilities 32 168 3 217 (3 217)

(3) Represents mainly instruments valued on a discounted cash flow basis, with sensitivities based on changes in the discount rate.

33.   FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES (continued)

(4) Represents mainly private equity investments valued on earnings multiple, with sensitivities based on the full valuation.

(2) Subsidiaries that conduct life insurance business are valued at embedded value plus a multiple of VNB and other subsidiaries are valued at DCF. Sensitivities for life
insurance subsidiaries have been calculated as a 1% increase/decrease of the rate that is used to discount the value of in-force business.

[…]

Amortised cost (1) 21 981   14 873   2 131   3 355
Fair value through other comprehensive income (2) 2 359   -   2 359   -

Total Working capital assets:  Cash, deposits and similar securities 24 340   14 873   4 490   3 355

35.2 External investors in consolidated funds

Notes to the annual financial statements

These are designated at fair value through profit and loss.  Refer to note 32 for the fair value levels.

Group

(1) Working capital assets: The carrying values of cash, deposits and similar securities that are classified at amortised cost approximates their fair values.
These are classified as level 2 instruments and the valuation is based on discounted cash flows.

(2) Refer to note 32 for the fair value levels. No material adjustments to fair value occurred during the accounting period.

Company

Page 100 of 166

for the year ended 31 December 2018

36 ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARD AND RESTATEMENTS

36.1 Transitional adjustments

Group

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 1 January 2018 Previously reported Adjustments Restated

Audited IFRS 9 Audited

R million

ASSETS
Investments 620 709   ( 434)   620 275

Properties 8 853   -   8 853
Investment in associates and joint ventures 201 904   (428) 201 476
Equities and similar securities 25 439   -   25 439
Interest-bearing investments 178 966   (6) 178 960
Structured transactions 15 381   -   15 381
Investment funds 152 343   -   152 343
Cash, deposits and similar securities 37 823   -   37 823

Working capital assets 41 586   ( 7)   41 579
Trade and other receivables 26 713   (7) 26 706
Cash, deposits and similar securities 14 873   -   14 873

Other assets 18 723   -   18 723

Total assets 681 018   ( 441)   680 577

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves

Share capital and premium 5 000   -   5 000
Treasury shares ( 9)   -   ( 9)
Other reserves 6 121   -   6 121
Retained earnings 52 617   (429) 52 188

Shareholders’ fund 63 729   ( 429)   63 300
Non-controlling interests 5 962   ( 12)   5 950
Total equity 69 691   ( 441)   69 250
Total liabilities 611 327   611 327
Total equity and liabilities 681 018   ( 441)   680 577

Company

Notes to the annual financial statements

The Company has assessed the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on opening retained earnings and concluded
that there is no quantitative impact.

Page 101 of 166

for the year ended 31 December 2018

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

Impairment of financial assets

The total impact on the balance of associates and opening retained earnings at 1 January 2018 is negative R428 million. The
impact of applying the expected credit losses model in subsidiary entities resulted in a decrease in net asset value
of R19 million.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has resulted in a reduction in total equity of R441 million on 1 January 2018. The impact is primarily a